Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name			ame	Execution Date		
Industrial Origami, Inc.				09/01/2004		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Industrial Origa	mi, L	LC			
Street Address:	487 Bryant Stre	eet				
City:	San Francisco					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94107					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 11411		440				
Application Number: 11411440 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 11411440						
Fax Number:	(415)442-	1001			C	
Correspondence will be			nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Email: jvalles@morganlewis.com Correspondent Name: Jere Valles - Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP						
Correspondent Name: Jere Valles - Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP Address Line 1: One Market, Spear Street Tower						
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105						
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jere Valles						
Total Attachments: 3 source=9-1-2004 assignment#page1.tif source=9-1-2004 assignment#page2.tif source=9-1-2004 assignment#page3.tif						

n. 4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Industrial Origami, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 487 Bryant Street, San Francisco 94107, (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States patent and United States patent applications, free and clear of any lien, encumbrance, charge, equity or restriction:

<u>PATENT</u>

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Inventor
6,481,259	Nov. 19, 2002	Method of Precision Bending of a Sheet of Material and Slit Sheet Therefor	Max W. Durney

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Appln. Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Inventors
10/256870	Sept. 26, 2002	Method for Precision Bending of Sheet Materials, SIit Sheets Fabrication Process	Max W. Durney Alan D. Pendley
10/672766	Sept. 26, 2003	Techniques for Designing and Manufacturing Precision-Folded, High Strength, Fatigue-Resistant Structures and Sheet Therefor	Max W. Durney Alan D. Pendley Irving S. Rappaport
10/861726	June 4, 2004	Techniques for Designing and Manufacturing Precision-Folded, High Strength, Fatigue-Resistant Structures and Sheet Therefor	Max W. Durney Alan D. Pendley Irving S. Rappaport
60/587470	July 12, 2004	Fatigue-Resistance Sheet Slitting Method and Resulting Sheet	Max W. Durney Alan D. Pendley Justin Koch

WHEREAS, Industrial Origami, LLC, a corporation of the State of California, having a place of business at 487 Bryant Street, San Francisco, California 94107, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and patent applications and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived (all collectively hereinafter termed the "inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates

1150744 1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 021474 FRAME: 0959

and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed the "patents") thereon granted in the United States and in foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the Assignor to have been received in full from the Assignee:

1. The Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to the above set forth patent and patent applications and the inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on the inventions pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on the inventions in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of the patents; and (e) in and to all rights to enforce the patent rights assigned hereunder against past, current and future infringers, including the rights to collect compensatory and punitive damages, to seek and obtain injunctions, and to collect attorneys fees.

2. The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with the Assignee to enable the Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Assignee shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee (a) for perfecting in the Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of the applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving the inventions and any applications therefore and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by the Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid by the Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its respective successors, legal representatives and assigns.

1150744_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 021474 FRAME: 0960 4. The Assignor hereby warrants and represents that it has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to the Assignee as follows:

"Assignor" Industrial Origami, Inc.

Date:

By

Rick A. Holman, President

State of California)
) SS.
County of San Francisco)

On <u>Spreußer 1,2004</u>, before me, <u>DAV DALDES</u> Notary Public, personally appeared Rick A. Holman, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

n. Vala Notary Public



1150744_1.DOC

RECORDED: 09/03/2008